To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

此类应用设备的最佳替代方法。由于 MOSFET 电容实为
结电容，故表现出非线性，且受漏源电压的直接影响。
在各寄生元件中，输出电容是设定 ZVS 拓扑中功率转
换器设计的关键寄生参数。由于 MOSFET 输出电容可作
为 ZVS 拓扑中谐振元件使用，即可以通过输出电容确
定实现 ZVS 状态所需的电感量。因此，当 MOSFET 输
出电容中储能较小时，在不增加循环能量而实现软开关
所需的谐振能量也较少。在硬开关应用中，由于输出电
容的额外放电电流，MOSFET 通道在导通时需传导比负
荷电流更高的电流。因此，关断时 MOSFET 的 Eoss 通过
导通时的 MOSFET 通道在内部消散。输出电容内的储能，
即 MOSFET 的 Eoss，由于其固定性且不受负荷影响，是
硬开关应用中的关键因素。例如特别是在轻负荷下的功
率因数校正  (PFC) 。 SuperFET®  II Easy Drive、
FCP190N60E，在输出电容中比  SuperFET®  I 图  13
MOSFET FCP20N60 少了约 20% 的储能（典型开关功率
整体供电电容电压），如中所示。
表 3. 飞兆超结 MOSFET 系列的关键参数对比
代/产品 FCP20N60 FCP16N60N FCP190N60E FCP190N60
规格 SuperFET®  I MOSFET SupreMOS®  MOSFET

表 4. 600 V SuperFET®  II / SuperFET®  II Easy-Drive MOSFET 产品手册
技术 零件号 (1) BVDSS [V]
RDS(ON).最大值 [m Ω]
，当 VGS = 10 V
时
Qg.typ [nC]
，当 VGS =
10 V 时
ID [A]
Int.® Rg
[Ω]
封装
SuperFET® II系列
FCP190N60 600 199 57 20.2 1 TO220
FCPF190N60 600 199 57 20.2 1 TO220F
FCP380N60 600 380 30 10.2 1 TO220
FCPF380N60 600 380 30 10.2 1 TO220F
FCPF400N60 600 400 28 10 1 TO220F
FCD600N60Z 600 600 20 7.4 2.89 DPAK
FCP600N60Z  600 600 20 7.4 2.89 TO220
FCPF600N60Z  600 600 20 7.4 2.89 TO220F
FCU900N60Z  600 900 13.1 4.5 2.4 IPAK Short Lead
FCD900N60Z  600 900 13 4.5 2.4 DPAK
SuperFET®  II
Easy Drive 系列
FCH041N60E 600 41 285 48.7 1.2 TO247
FCP190N60E 600 190 63 20.6 5 TO220
FCPF190N60E 600 190 63 20.6 5 TO220F
FCP260N60E 600 260 48 15 5.8 TO220
FCPF260N60E 600 260 48 15 5.8 TO220F
FCD380N60E  600 380  34 10.2 6 DPAK
FCP380N60E 600 380 34 10.2 6 TO220
FCPF380N60E 600 380 34 10.2 6 TO220F
注：
1. 零件后缀 E = SuperFET®  II Easy Drive，Z = 内部 ESD 二极管。
飞兆超结 MOSFET 订购信息
AN-5232 应用指南